## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/01/2009

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sumitomo Electric Hardmetal Corp.		08/17/2009	CORPORATION: JAPAN

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sumitomo Electric Industries, Ltd.		
Street Address:	5-33, Kitahama 4-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi		
City:	Osaka		
State/Country:	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	541-0041		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: JAPAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1259132	SUMIBORON
Registration Number:	1259133	SUMIDIA
Registration Number:	1550744	IGETALLOY
Registration Number:	1701432	SEC-ACE MILL
Registration Number:	1842273	SUMIUFO
Registration Number:	2059835	BREAK MASTER
Registration Number:	2129701	DIAMOND EX'PRESS
Registration Number:	1588548	вимру
Registration Number:	3237261	BNC200
Registration Number:	3542454	SUMI POWER MILL
Registration Number:	3649872	SUPER ZX COATING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-8087

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-756-8000

Email: scoury@mwe.com, rkim@mwe.com,

ksandacz@mwe.com,washington\_ip\_docket@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Y. Kim

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 2: 600 13th Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50395-450

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Richard Y. Kim

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 2: 600 13th Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:
Richard Y. Kim

Signature:
/Richard Y. Kim/

Date:
08/20/2009

Total Attachments: 2

source=NUNC PRO TUNC#page1.tif source=NUNC PRO TUNC#page2.tif

#### NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Sumitomo Electric Hardmetal Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Japan, with a principal place of business at 1-1, Koyakita 1-Chome, Itami, Hyogo ("Assignor") to Sumitomo Electric Industries, Ltd., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Japan, with its principal place of business at 5-33, Kitahama 4-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka, Japan 541-0041 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the U.S. trademark applications and registrations on Exhibit A attached herewith and all common law rights related to the marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith (the "Assigned Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously assigned the Assigned Marks and goodwill of the business associated therewith, all common law rights related to the marks, as well as all trademark applications and registrations therefor, to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has previously acquired all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, all common law rights related to the marks, as well as all trademark applications and registrations therefor.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and does hereby assign and transfer to said Assignee, nunc pro tunc, as a present acknowledgment of what has previously transpired, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assigned Mark, all applications and registrations therefor, any renewal rights therein, any revival or reinstatement rights therein, and the exclusive right to enforce the Assigned Marks in the sole name of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid transferred rights, title and interests to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, effective as of April 1, 2009.

SUMITOMO ELECTRIC HARDMETAL CORP.

By: Yoshihiro Minato

Title: President and CEO

WDC99 1751823-1.050395.0450

# EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Ser./Reg./App. No.	Full Goods/Services	Filing Date	Reg. Date
SUMIBORON	SN:73-360897 RN:1,259,132	(Int'l Class: 7) Parts of machines- namely, cutting tools and dies for use in boring, grinding, milling, sawing, shaping and slotting	April 21, 1982	November 29, 1983
	SN:73-360904 RN:1,259,133	(Int'l Class: 7) Parts of machines- namely, cutting tools and dies for use in boring, drilling, grinding, milling, sawing, shaping and slotting		November 29, 1983
IGETALLOY (Stylized)	SN:73-748942 RN:1,550,744	(Int'l Class: 7) Cemented carbide tips for tool bits, diamond tips for tool bits, and metal cutting tools		August 8, 1989
SEC-ACE MILL	SN:74-169963 RN:1,701,432	(Int'l Class: 7) Power operated cutting tool parts and extra-hard, wear resistant and corrosion proof power operated cutting tool parts; namely, drill bits, reamer bits, gear cutters, screw milling cutters, broaches, taps and chasers	May 24, 1991	July 21, 1992
SUMIUFO (Stylized) <b>SUMI UFO</b>	SN:74-200715 RN:1,842,273	(Int'l Class: 7) Power tool accessories; namely, cemented carbide tips for tool bits; diamond tips for power-operated tool bits, and power-operated metal cutters	September 4, 1991	June 28, 1994
BREAK MASTER	SN:74-672071 RN:2,059,835	(Int'l Class: 7) Diamond cutting tools for lathes, boring machines and milling machines	May 10, 1995	May 6, 1997
DIAMOND EX'PRESS (Stylized) Diamond EX'Press	SN:74-675665 RN:2,129,701	(Int'l Class: 9) Compression cells for fourier transform infrared micro spectrophotometers	May 10, 1995	January 20, 1998
BUMPY	SN:73-681499 RN:1,588,548	(Int'l Class: 8) Cutting inserts	August 31, 1987	March 27, 1990
BNC200 BNC200	SN:78-920539 RN:3,237,261	(Int'l Class: 7) Parts of machines namely, cutting tools for use in cutting, shaping and forming of metals	, June 30, 2006	May 1, 2007
SUMI POWER MILL Sumi Power Mill	SN:77-122654 RN:3,542,454	(Int'l Class: 7) Parts of machines namely, cutting machine tools fo use in cutting, shaping and forming of metals; cement carbide machine tools for use in cutting, shaping and forming of metals	r	December 9, 2008
SUPER ZX COATING Super ZX Coating	SN:77-522206 RN:3,649,872	(Int'l Class: 7) Parts of machines namely, cutting machine tools fo use in cutting, shaping and forming of metals; cemented carbide machine tools for use in cutting, shaping and forming of metals	r	July 7, 2009

2

**RECORDED: 08/20/2009**